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Paseo Verde Library . 280 S. Green Valley Pkwy., Henderson, NV 89012 . T 702.492.7252 . F 702.492.1711 . www.mypubliclibrary.com

November 13, 2015

To the Board of Trustees and the CiƟ zens of the Henderson District Public Libraries:

We are pleased to present Henderson District Public Libraries’ Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR) for the fi scal year ended June 30, 2015.  This report contains the fi nancial 
statements and other fi nancial informaƟ on and staƟ sƟ cal data that provide complete and full 
disclosure of all material aspects of the Henderson District Public Libraries (the District).  The 
fi nancial statements in this CAFR conform to generally accepted accounƟ ng principles (GAAP) as 
applicable to governmental enƟ Ɵ es.  

Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of the informaƟ on 
contained in this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of internal controls that has been 
established for this purpose.  Because the cost of internal control should not exceed anƟ cipated 
benefi ts, the objecƟ ve is to provide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the fi nancial 
statements are free of any material misstatements.  As management, we assert that, to the best 
of our knowledge and belief, this fi nancial report is complete and reliable in all material respects.

Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 354.624 requires an annual audit by independent cerƟ fi ed public 
accountants.  The accounƟ ng fi rm of HintonBurdick CPAs & Advisors was selected to perform the 
fi scal year 2015 audit and has issued an unmodifi ed (“clean”) opinion on the Henderson District 
Public Libraries’ fi nancial statements for the year ended June 30, 2015.  The independent auditor’s 
report is located in the front of the fi nancial secƟ on of this report.
 
GAAP requires that management provide a narraƟ ve introducƟ on, overview, and analysis to 
accompany the basic fi nancial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
(MD&A).  This leƩ er of transmiƩ al is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in 
conjuncƟ on with it.  The District’s MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the 
independent auditors.

Profi le of Henderson District Public Libraries

The District’s history begins in 1943 when a peƟ Ɵ on was formed to create the Henderson School 
Public Library.  The peƟ Ɵ on was approved by the Board of County Commissioners, Clark County, 
Nevada on January 22, 1944, with a rate of ten cents for ad valorem property taxes per annum fi xed 
for the expenses.  In an aƩ empt to overhaul educaƟ onal laws, the Henderson School Public Library 
became a county library district in 1956 during a special session of the Nevada Legislature.  At that 
Ɵ me, statutes providing for public libraries based on school district boundaries were replaced and 
county library districts were automaƟ cally established with idenƟ cal boundaries.  Since that Ɵ me, 
library district boundaries have been adjusted three Ɵ mes.  The latest adjustment, in April 2005, 
made the library district boundaries conƟ guous with the City of Henderson boundaries.
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The District was established and operates as an independent governmental unit under authority 
of NRS 379.  The District is governed by a seven-member Board of Trustees.  Five trustees are 
appointed to four-year terms by the Board of County Commissioners of Clark County, Nevada.  
The remaining two trustees are appointed to three-year terms by the City of Henderson Council.  
The Board of Trustees is responsible for establishing policy and for the overall operaƟ ons of the 
District.  

The District seeks to culƟ vate a literate community by providing every ciƟ zen free access to books 
and informaƟ on resources as well as state of the art technology that supports work, school and 
recreaƟ onal acƟ viƟ es.  The District meets this mission through the operaƟ on of three full service 
libraries and one limited service library located throughout the city.  

The District is required to adopt a fi nal budget on or before June 1st of each year.  This annual 
budget serves as the foundaƟ on for the District’s fi nancial planning and control.  The budget is 
prepared by fund and funcƟ on but management is authorized to transfer resources between 
funcƟ ons or funds if the amounts do not exceed total appropriaƟ ons for the year and the Board 
of Trustees is noƟ fi ed at the next regular meeƟ ng.  

Factors Aff ecƟ ng Financial CondiƟ ons

Local Economy - The Clark County economy evidenced posiƟ ve signals during the current fi scal 
year.  Seasonally adjusted employment rose from March to April by 7,600 jobs and was up 3.2% 
year-over-year.  Total passengers at McCarren Airport were up 1.8% from a year earlier and 
taxables sales for March were 2.0% above those of a year earlier.

Economists from UNLV’s Center for Business and Economic Research (CBER) believe the Clark 
County ecomony will conƟ nue to improve in 2015 and 2016, with stronger gains each year.  They 
are predicƟ ng posiƟ ve growth in visitor volume, gross gaming revenue, house unit permits, 
employment, total personal income and populaƟ ons. 

Long-term Financial Planning - In the past few years, the District’s revenue sources have been 
dramaƟ cally eff ected by the Great Recession. The largest funding source (ad valorem property 
tax revenues) dropped 29% from its highest year in 2010.  The second largest funding source 
(consolidated sales tax) dropped 28% from it’s highest year in 2007.  As a result of this, the District 
has had to make major cuts in expenditures to be in line with its revenue projecƟ ons.  Cuts 
included closing two small libraries, the eliminaƟ on of 35 posiƟ ons, reduced expenditures on 
library materials and programming, and a reducƟ on in service hours. 

These eff orts allowed the District to emphasize its core services while sƟ ll maintaining a 31.1% 
raƟ o of general fund ending fund balance to general fund expenditures.  This is higher than the 
5% - 10% raƟ o, which is considered a healthy fi nancial cushion.  The implementaƟ on of the above 
menƟ oned measures refl ects the District’s conservaƟ ve and sound stewardship of resources 
during the past volaƟ le economic period.



As projecƟ ons for the ad valorem property tax revenues have begun to stabilize and projecƟ ons 
for the consolidated tax revenues are increasing, the District is slowly reinstaƟ ng services that 
were previously curtailed.  The District will conƟ nue to closely monitor the local economy and 
reinstate services as funding is available.

Major IniƟ aƟ ves - In July 2014, the District exercised its opƟ on to prepay the outstanding medium 
term refunding bond using the reserves in the Debt Service Fund.  Early reƟ rement of this debt 
was undertaken to remove debt service payments that would have been made over the next 5 
years, and resulted in an ecomonic gain of $96,632.

The District recently performed a faciliƟ es repairs and improvement needs analysis.  Based on 
this analysis, the District replaced a porƟ on of the fl ooring at the Paseo Verde Library during fi scal 
year 2015.  As resources become available, the District will conƟ nue to make appropriaƟ ons in 
subsequent budget years based on this analysis.  Planned improvements will be replacements/
repairs to the HVAC systems, fl ooring replacements, and vehicle replacements.
 
Awards and Acknowledgements

The Government Finance Offi  cers AssociaƟ on of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 
awarded a CerƟ fi cate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial ReporƟ ng to the District for 
its comprehensive annual fi nancial report for the fi scal year ended June 30, 2014.  This was 
the fi Ō eenth consecuƟ ve year that the District has achieved this presƟ gious award.  In order 
to be awarded a CerƟ fi cate of Achievement, a government must publish an easily readable 
and effi  ciently organized comprehensive annual fi nancial report.  This report must saƟ sfy both 
generally accepted accounƟ ng principles and applicable legal requirements.

A CerƟ fi cate of Achievement is valid for one year only. We believe that our current comprehensive 
annual fi nancial report conƟ nues to meet the CerƟ fi cate of Achievement program requirements 
and we are submiƫ  ng it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another cerƟ fi cate.

The report preparaƟ on of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report on a Ɵ mely basis could not 
have been accomplished without the effi  cient and dedicated services of the enƟ re management 
staff , Finance Department staff  and the staff  of the independent auditors for the District, 
HintonBurdick CPAs & Advisors.  

Thank you, the Board of Trustees, for your conƟ nued interest and support in planning and 
conducƟ ng the fi nancial operaƟ ons of the Henderson District Public Libraries in a responsible and 
progressive manner.

Cordially,

Angela Thornton    Debra M. Englund
ExecuƟ ve Director    Chief Financial Offi  cer
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Library Offi  cials

Board of Trustees

MJ Maynard    Chair
Donn Jersey Vice-Chair
David Ortlipp Secretary
James Frey Trustee
Cindy Herman Trustee
Mark McGinty Trustee
Robyn Campbell-Ouchida Trustee
   

AdministraƟ ve Staff 

Angela Thornton ExecuƟ ve Director
Gayle M. Hornaday Assistant Director
Debra M. Englund  Finance/Human Resources
Sean M. Hill InformaƟ on Technology
Michelle L. MazzanƟ  AcquisiƟ ons & Bibliographic Services

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
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Henderson District Public Libraries’ (the District) discussion and analysis is designed to, (a) assist the 
reader in focusing on significant financial issues, (b) provide an overview of the District’s financial 
activities, (c) identify changes in the District’s financial position (its ability to address the next and 
subsequent years’ challenges), (d) identify any material deviations from the financial plan (the 
approved budget), and (e) identify individual fund issues or concerns.  

We encourage readers to read this information in conjunction with the transmittal letter, financial 
statements and notes to gain a more complete picture of the information presented.

Financial Highlights

• The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at June 30, 2015 by $12,956,762 (net 
position).  

• The District’s total net position decreased by $542,870.  See the section on Government-
Wide Financial Analysis for details.

• At the end of fiscal year 2015, the District’s governmental funds had combined fund balances 
of $2,863,032, a decrease of $1,137,254 from the previous year.  Approximately 1.6%, or 
$44,906, of ending fund balances is nonspendable, 11.4%, or $328,177, is restricted for 
a specific purpose by external sources, 11.3%, or $323,455, is assigned by management 
for a specific purpose, and 75.7%, or $2,166,494, is available for spending at the District’s 
discretion.

• As of June 30, 2015 fund balance in the General Fund, excluding nonspendable fund balance, 
was $2,259,494 or 34.2% of General Fund expenditures.

 
Overview of the Financial Statements

The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of government-wide financial statements, 
fund financial statements and notes to the financial statements.

Government-Wide Financial Statements
The Statement of Net Position combines and consolidates all of the District’s current financial 
resources (short-term spendable resources) with capital assets and long-term obligations using the 
accrual basis of accounting.  The end result is net position that is segregated into three components:  
net investment in capital assets, restricted by grants and donors, and unrestricted net position.  
Over time, increases and decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.
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The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the District’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported when the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows 
in future fiscal periods.

Both of the government-wide financial statements present the governmental activities of the 
District, which are principally supported by ad valorem property taxes and intergovernmental 
revenues.

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 22-23 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements
A fund is a self-balancing set of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources 
that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The District uses fund accounting 
to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid in financial management.  The District uses only the 
governmental fund category.

Governmental funds – Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, 
unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements use the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, which focuses on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable 
resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  
Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 
between governmental funds and governmental activities.

The District maintains four individual governmental funds.  Information is presented separately 
in the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balance for the General Fund, the Debt Service Fund, and the 
Contributions and Grants Fund, all of which are considered major funds, and the Capital Construction 
Fund, which is considered a nonmajor fund.  

The District adopts an annual appropriated budget for all its governmental funds.  Budgetary 
comparisons for all funds have been provided as a component of the basic finanacial stements to 
demonstrate compliance with these budgets.  
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The fund financial statements can be found on pages 24-29 of this report.

Notes to the Financial Statements
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data 
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes can be found on pages 
30-54 of this report.

Other InformaƟ on
Required supplemental information and the individual fund schedules can be found on pages 55-
58 of this report.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position.  In the case of the District, assets exceed liabilities by $12,956,762 at June 30, 2015.

2015 2014
(Restated)

Assets:
Current and other assets 3,374,636$ 4,692,687$
Capital assets 18,173,212 18,797,387

Total assets 21,547,848 23,490,074

Deferred outflow of resources 753,786 651,932

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 446,158 617,378
Long term liabilities 7,687,014 10,024,996

Total liabilities 8,133,172 10,642,374

Deferred inflow of resources 1,211,700

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 18,173,212 17,279,487
Restricted by grants and donors 328,177 233,711
Unrestricted (5,544,627) (4,013,566)

Total net position 12,956,762$ 13,499,632$

Governmental Activities

HDPL's Net Position
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The largest portion of the District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets less any 
related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  Capital assets consist of land, 
buildings, equipment, furniture, land improvements, library materials, and vehicles.  These assets 
are used to provide services to the patrons of the District and are not available for future spending.  
The net investment in capital assets amount exceeds total net position due to a negative unrestricted 
net position amount unrelated to capital assets.

An additional portion of the District’s net position reflects resources that are subject to external 
restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining deficit balance of $5,544,627 is unrestricted 
net position.

There was an increase of $893,725 in net investments in capital assets.  This increase was due to 
the retirement of the oustanding debt used to purchase capital assets.  See discussion on Capital 
Assets below for further explanations.

Governmental AcƟ viƟ es
Governmental activities decreased the District’s net position by $542,870, or 4.0%, during the 
current fiscal year.  Key elements of this decrease are as follows: 

2015 2014

Revenues:
Program Revenues

Charges for services 206,464$ 181,480$
Operating grants and contributions 360,226 257,682
Capital grants and contributions 230,594 521,035

General Revenues
Ad valorem taxes 4,680,208 4,714,283
Consolidated taxes 2,118,460 1,999,330
Unrestricted investment earnings 2,675 2,086

Total revenues 7,598,627 7,675,896
Expenses:

Culture and recreation 8,139,743 7,839,070
Interest 1,754 36,043

Total expenses 8,141,497 7,875,113
Increase/(decrease) in net position (542,870) (199,217)
Net position, beginning of year,

as previously report 18,775,859 18,996,890
Adjustment (5,276,227) (21,814)

Net position, beginning of year, as adjusted 13,499,632 18,975,076
Net position, end of year 12,956,762$ 18,775,859$

HDPL's Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities
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• Capital grants and contributions decreased by $290,441, or 55.7%, while operating grants 
and contributions increased by $102,544, or 39.8%.  These changes are due to normal 
variations in the types of grants received by the District.

• Ad valorem property taxes decreased by $34,075, or 0.7%, while consolidated taxes 
increased by $119,130, or 5.9%.  The decrease in ad valorem property taxes is due to the 
continued devaluation of the local housing market.  The increase in consolidated taxes is 
due to increased consumer spending (tourist and local).

• Culture and recreation expenses increased by $300,673, or 3.8%, over the last fiscal year.  
This change can be primarily attributed to an increase in salaries and benefits.

Ad Valorem Taxes
61.59%

Operating Grants and
Contributions

4.74%

Capital Grants and
Contributions

3.03%Consolidated Taxes
27.88%

Unrestricted Interest
Earnings
0.04%

Charges for Services
2.72%

Revenues by Source
Governmental Activities

1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 9,000,000

Culture and recreation

Interest on bonds

Expenses and Program Revenues
Governmental Activities

Program Revenues

Expenses
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Fund Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to better ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements.

The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of expendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the District’s 
financing requrements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of 
the District’s net resources available for spending at fiscal year end.

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the District’s governmental funds reported combined 
ending fund balances of $2,863,032, a decrease of $1,137,254 from fiscal year 2014.  Of the 2015 
ending fund balances, $2,166,494 or 75.7%, constitutes unassigned fund balance and is available 
for spending at the District’s discretion; $323,455, or 11.3%, is assigned by management for 
specific purposes; $328,177, or 11.4%, is restricted by external sources; and $44,906, or 1.6%, is 
nonspendable.

General Fund
The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the District.  At the end of fiscal year 2015, the 
General Fund had an ending fund balance of $2,304,400, of which $2,166,494 was unassigned, 
$93,000 is assigned for use in next year’s operations, and $44,906 is nonspendable.  

The General Fund’s fund balance increased by $360,642 during the current fiscal year.  This increase 
in fund balance is primarily due to an increase in ad valorem tax and consolidated tax of $174,587 
and the discontinuation of the transfer to the Debt Service Fund due to the early retirement of 
the debt.  This transfer has historically been around $200,000.   
 
Debt Service Fund
Early in fiscal year 2015, the District used the existing funds in the Debt Service Fund for the early 
retirement of the outstanding medium term obligation.  This left the Debt Service Fund without 
a fund balance but resulted in an economic gain of $96,632.

ContribuƟ ons and Grants Fund
The Contributions and Grants Fund has a fund balance of $443,255.  This is an increase of $10,862 
from the previous fiscal year end.  

Non-major Funds
The remaining non-major fund, the Capital Projects Construction Fund, has a fund balance of 
$115,377.  The increase in fund balance during the current fiscal year in the non-major fund was 
$9,142.  
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights

The original fiscal year 2015 budget was approved May 15, 2014.  State regulations require budget 
controls to be exercised at the function level.  Although function-level control is what is required, 
the District management exercises control at the object level.  

Pursuant to NRS 354.598005, the District may transfer appropriations between funds, if such a 
transfer does not increase the total appropriations for any fiscal year.  The District did not do such 
an amendment to the General Fund in fiscal year 2015; therefore, the original budget is also the 
final budget for the General Fund. 
   
The final budget projected ad valorem property taxes and consolidated tax, which account for 
97.1% of the General Fund’s total revenue, to be $4,664,104 and $2,025,519 respectively.  Ad 
valorem property tax revenue came in at $4,692,251, a positive variance of $28,147, or less than 
0.6%.  Consolidated tax revenues came in at $2,118,460, a positive variance of $92,941 or 4.6%.  

Actual expenditures were 95.1% of appropriations, or $337,599 lower than the final budget.  The 
main areas of savings are summarized below:

• Salaries and wages were $47,148 below the final budget.  This was due to savings associated 
with vacant positions.

• Employee benefits were $42,169 below the final budget.  This was also due to vacancy 
savings.

• Services and supplies were $171,220 below the final budget.  This was due to conservative 
spending practices.

• Capital outlay was $77,062 below the final budget.  This was due to normal variations in 
library material purchasing.
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The following table illustrates the total differences between the final budget and actual expenditures.

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

3,500,000

4,000,000

Salaries and wages Employee benefits Services and supplies Capital outlay

$3,481,000

$1,334,000
$1,492,200

$630,000

$3,433,852

$1,291,831 $1,320,980

$552,938

General Fund
Budget and Actual Expenditures

Final Budget Actual Expenditures

Additional information on the District’s general fund budget can be found on pages 28 and 39 of 
this report.

Capital Assets

At June 30, 2015, the District had $18,173,212 invested in capital assets (net of accumulated 
depreciation).  This investment in capital assets includes buildings, equipment, furniture, land, 
land improvements,  library materials, and vehicles.  This amount represents a net decrease of 
$624,175, or 3.3%, from last year.   The following table reflects capital assets of the District at June 
30, 2015 and 2014.
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Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year include the following:

• The installation of a new SAN array and a new firewall at the Paseo Verde Library was 
capitalized at a cost of $17,456.

• Partial replacement of the Paseo Verde flooring was capitalized at a cost of $40,989.

• The District capitalized library materials at a cost of $1,016,608, including donated materials 
totaling $229,158.

• Depreciation expense for the fiscal year was $1,698,916

Additional information on the District’s capital assets can be found on pages 34 and 43 of this report.

Long-term Debt

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District had $612,405 all of which was for compensated 
absences.

Per NRS 379.0225, the debt limitation for the District is equal to 10 percent of the total assessed 
value of all taxable property.  The debt limitation currently applicable to June 30, 2015 is 
$977,462,767.  The District currently does not have any general obligation bonded debt subject 
to this legal debt margin.  

Additional information on the District’s long-term debt can be found on pages 36 and 44 of this 
report.

June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014
Buildings 13,348,528$ 13,929,161$
Equipment 391,869 429,187
Furniture 9,012 21,189
Land 1,867,359 1,867,359
Land improvements 419,936 449,932
Library materials 2,123,562 2,083,824
Vehicles 12,946 16,735

Total capital assets, net of depreciation 18,173,212$ 18,797,387$

HDPL's Capital Assets
(net of depreciation)
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets

• The unemployment rate for Clark County has decreased and is currently 7.0%, which is a 
down .9% from last year.  The United States national average unemployment rate is 5.5% 
and the State’s average unemployment rate is 6.9%.

• Businesses within Clark County reported taxable sales of $3.27 billion, a 6.3% increase 
from the previous year.

• Property within the District’s assessment district raised in value to $9,774,627,673, an 
increase of $1,309,807,402 or 15.5%.

These factors were considered in preparing the District’s budget for fiscal year 2016.

Spendable fund balance in the General Fund increased by 22.6%, to $2,259,494, from the prior 
year.  This amount is $627,400 higher than the final budgeted ending fund balance for the 2015 
fiscal year.

The District assigned $93,000 of this fund balance to eliminate a projected budgetary deficit in 
the fiscal year 2016 budget.

Requests for InformaƟ on

This financial report is designed to provide its users with a general overview of the District’s finances 
and to show the District’s accountability for the money it receives.  Any questions, comments or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to:

Henderson District Public Libraries
Finance Department

280 South Green Valley Parkway
Henderson, Nevada  89012
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Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Cash and investments 2,861,541$
Accounts receivable 16,363
Interest receivable 168
Due from other governments 451,658
Prepaids 44,906
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation, where applicable):

Land 1,867,359
Property and equipment 14,182,291
Library books and materials 2,123,562

Total Assets 21,547,848

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 753,786

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 290,425
Accrued payroll 117,625
Unearned revenue 38,108
Non current liabilities:

Portion due or payable within one year:
Compensated absences 368,689

Portion due or payable after one year:
Compensated absences 243,716

Obligation for postemployment benefits other than pensions 2,376,210
Net pension liability 4,698,399

Total Liabilities 8,133,172

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 1,211,700

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 18,173,212
Restricted by grants and donors 328,177
Unrestricted (deficit) (5,544,627)

Total Net Position 12,956,762$

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2015
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Net (Expense)
Revenue and

Changes in Net
Position

Charges for
Services

Operating Grants
and Contributions

Capital Grants
and Contributions

Governmental
Activities

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS
Governmental activities:

Culture and recreation 206,464$ 360,226$ 230,594$ (7,342,459)$
Debt service:

Interest on bonds (1,754)
Total governmental activities 206,464$ 360,226$ 230,594$ (7,344,213)

General revenues:
Ad valorem taxes 4,680,208
Consolidated taxes 2,118,460
Unrestricted investment earnings 2,675
Total general revenues 6,801,343

Change in net position (542,870)
Net position, beginning of year, as previously reported 18,775,859

Restatement adjustment (5,276,227)
Net position, beginning of year, as adjusted 13,499,632
Net position, end of year 12,956,762$

8,141,497$

Program Revenues

Expenses

1,754

8,139,743$

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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Nonmajor
Contributions Debt Capital Total

General and Grants Service Construction Govermental
Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds

ASSETS
Cash and investments 2,284,378$ 461,786$ $ 115,377$ 2,861,541$
Accounts receivable 503 15,860 16,363
Interest receivable 168 168
Due from other governments 451,658 451,658
Prepaids 44,906 44,906

Total assets 2,781,613$ 477,646$ $ 115,377$ 3,374,636$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 256,034$ 34,391$ $ $ 290,425$
Unearned revenue 38,108 38,108
Accrued payroll 117,625 117,625

Total liabilities 411,767 34,391 446,158

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue ad valorem property taxes 65,446 65,446

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

Prepaid items 44,906 44,906
Restricted for:

Green Valley Library 172 172
Materials 237,699 237,699
Outreach 22,501 22,501
Programming 67,805 67,805

Assigned for:
Capital projects 115,377 115,377
Fund balance for next year operations 93,000 93,000
Programming and events 115,078 115,078

Unassigned 2,166,494 2,166,494

Total fund balances 2,304,400 443,255 115,377 2,863,032

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances 2,781,613$ 477,646$ $ 115,377$ 3,374,636$

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2015
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Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position (page 22) are different because:

Total fund balances governmental funds (page 24) 2,863,032$

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.

Governmental capital assets 32,455,348$
Less: Accumulated depreciation (14,282,136)

18,173,212
Deferred outflows of resources benefit future periods; and therefore,

are not reported in governmental funds.
Resources related to pensions 753,786

753,786
Long term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,

therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.
Compensated absences (612,405)
Net pension liability (4,698,399)
Obligations for postemployment benefits other than pensions (2,376,210)

(7,687,014)
Deferred inflows of resources represent amounts that were not available to

to fund current expenditures; and therefore, are not reported.
Resources related to pensions (1,211,700)
Unavailable revenue, property taxes 65,446

Net position of governmental activies 12,956,762$

JUNE 30, 2015

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET – GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE GOVERNMENT WIDE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
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Nonmajor
Contributions Debt Capital Total

General and Grants Service Construction Governmental
Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds

REVENUES
Taxes:

Ad valorem 4,692,251$ $ $ $ 4,692,251$
Intergovernmental:

Consolidated tax 2,118,460 2,118,460
Grants, federal and state 96,374 96,374

Miscellaneous:
Fines and forfeits 149,798 149,798
Contributions from private sources 265,288 265,288
Investment income 2,072 472 131 2,675
Other 51,882 4,784 56,666

Total revenues 7,014,463 366,918 131 7,381,512

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Salaries and wages 3,433,852 3,433,852
Employee benefits 1,291,831 1,291,831
Services and supplies 1,320,980 104,088 1,425,068

Capital outlay 552,938 251,968 40,989 845,895
Debt service:

Principal 1,517,900 1,517,900
Interest on bonds 4,220 4,220

Total expenditures 6,599,601 356,056 1,522,120 40,989 8,518,766

Excess (deficiency) of revenue
over (under) expenditures 414,862 10,862 (1,522,120) (40,858) (1,137,254)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 4,220 50,000 54,220
Transfers out (54,220) (54,220)

Total other financing sources (uses) (54,220) 4,220 50,000

Net change in fund balances 360,642 10,862 (1,517,900) 9,142 (1,137,254)

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,943,758 432,393 1,517,900 106,235 4,000,286
Fund balances, end of year 2,304,400$ 443,255$ $ 115,377$ 2,863,032$

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities (page 23)
are different because:

Net Change in Fund Balances total governmental funds (page 26) (1,137,254)$

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures and the proceeds
from the sale of assets as other financing sources. However, in the statement
of activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated over their estimated useful
lives and only the gain or loss is recorded when assets are sold.

Expenditures for capital assets 845,895$
Loss on disposition of assets (312)

Less: Current year depreciation (1,698,916)
(853,333)

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial
resources are not reported as revenues in governmental funds.

Change in unavailable property tax (12,043)
Donated capital assets 229,158

217,115
The issuance of long term debt provides current financial resources to the

governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long term debt
consumes the current financial resources of the governmental fund. Neither
transaction, however, has any effect on net assets. This amount is the net
effect of these differences in the treatment of long term debt and related items.

Repayment of bond principal 1,517,900
Accrued interest 2,466

1,520,366
Expenses reported in the statement of activities that do not require the use of

current financial resources are not reported as expenditures in the
governmental funds.

Change in long term compensated absences 2,152
Change in pension obligations 119,914
Change in obligations for postemployment benefits other than pensions (411,830)

(289,764)
Change in net position of governmental activities (542,870)$

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES – GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE GOVERNMENT WIDE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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Original and
Final Budgeted Actual Variance with

Amounts Amounts Final Budget
REVENUES

Taxes:
Ad valorem 4,664,104$ 4,692,251$ 28,147$

Intergovernmental:
Consolidated tax 2,025,519 2,118,460 92,941

Miscellaneous:
Fines and forfeits 140,000 149,798 9,798
Investment income 1,000 2,072 1,072
Other 60,000 51,882 (8,118)

Total revenues 6,890,623 7,014,463 123,840

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Salaries and wages 3,481,000 3,433,852 47,148
Employee benefits 1,334,000 1,291,831 42,169
Services and supplies 1,492,200 1,320,980 171,220

Capital outlay 630,000 552,938 77,062

Total expenditures 6,937,200 6,599,601 337,599

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (46,577) 414,862 461,439

OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfers out (54,220) (54,220)

Net change in fund balance* (100,797) 360,642 461,439

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,777,797 1,943,758 165,961
Fund balance, end of year 1,677,000$ 2,304,400$ 627,400$

* The net change in fund balance was included in the budget as an appropriation ( i.e., spenddown) of fund balance.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

GENERAL FUND

BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL
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Original Final Actual Variance with
Budget Budget Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES
Intergovernmental:

Grants, federal and state 92,770$ 103,541$ 96,374$ (7,167)$
Miscellaneous:

Contributions from private sources 122,500 155,575 265,288 109,713
Investment income 250 250 472 222
Other 1,500 1,500 4,784 3,284

Total revenues 217,020 260,866 366,918 106,052

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Services and supplies 113,485 130,831 104,088 26,743

Capital outlay 289,883 289,883 251,968 37,915

Total expenditures 403,368 420,714 356,056 64,658

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (186,348) (159,848) 10,862 170,710

Net change in fund balance* (186,348) (159,848) 10,862 170,710

Fund balance, beginning of year 382,270 382,270 432,393 50,123
Fund balance, end of year 195,922$ 222,422$ 443,255$ 220,833$

* The net change in fund balance was included in the budget as an appropriation (i.e., spenddown) of fund balance.

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS FUND
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

 NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies

ReporƟ ng EnƟ ty

The Henderson District Public Libraries (the District) was established and operates as an independent 
governmental unit under authority of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 379.  It is governed by 
a seven member Board of Trustees.  Five of the Board members are appointed to four-year terms 
by the Board of County Commissioners of Clark County, Nevada.  The other two Board members 
are appointed to three-year terms by the City of Henderson Council.  The Board of Trustees is 
responsible for establishing policy and overall operaƟ ons of the District maintained within the 
District’s boundaries.  The District currently operates four libraries – the Heritage Park Senior 
Facility Library, the James I. Gibson Library, the Green Valley Library, and the Paseo Verde Library.  

Governmental AccounƟ ng Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporǝ ng Enǝ ty, 
as amended by Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizaǝ ons are Component Units 
and Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporǝ ng Enǝ ty: Omnibus, defi nes the reporƟ ng enƟ ty as the 
primary government and those component units for which the primary government is fi nancially 
accountable and other organizaƟ ons for which the nature and signifi cance of their relaƟ onship 
with the primary government is such that exclusion would cause the reporƟ ng enƟ ty’s fi nancial 
statements to be misleading or incomplete. Financial accountability is defi ned as the appointment 
of a voƟ ng majority of the organizaƟ on’s governing board, and either the ability of the primary 
government to impose its will on the organizaƟ on or the possibility that the organizaƟ on will 
provide a fi nancial benefi t to or impose a fi nancial burden on the primary government. In addiƟ on 
to fi nancial accountability, component units can be other organizaƟ ons in which the economic 
resources received or held by that organizaƟ on are enƟ rely or almost enƟ rely for the direct 
benefi t of the primary government, the primary government is enƟ tled to or has the ability to 
otherwise access a majority of the economic resources received or held by that organizaƟ on and 
the resources to which the primary government is enƟ tled or has the ability to otherwise access 
are signifi cant to the primary government.  The District is not considered a component unit of any 
other governmental unit under this criteria.

The Friends of the Henderson Libraries, formed in 2000, and the Henderson Libraries FoundaƟ on, 
formed in 2010, are Nevada Non-Profi t CorporaƟ ons.  Both enƟ Ɵ es were formed for the exclusive 
purpose of providing aid, support, and assistance in the promoƟ on, growth and improvement of 
the District. Although the District expects to receive a future fi nancial benefi t from both enƟ Ɵ es, 
the District is not required to provide fi nancial support to them, does not appoint a voƟ ng majority 
of the members of either Board or have the ability to otherwise control or impose its will on them, 
does not have immediate access to their resources, and their resources are not signifi cant to the 
District. Therefore, neither enƟ ty is considered to be and is not reported as a component unit of 
the District. Furthermore, no other enƟ Ɵ es were determined to be component units of the District. 
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies (conƟ nued)

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide fi nancial statements report informaƟ on on all of the acƟ viƟ es of the District.  
As a general rule, eliminaƟ ons have been made to minimize the double-counƟ ng of internal 
acƟ viƟ es.   ExcepƟ ons to this general rule are charges for services between the governmental 
acƟ viƟ es and business-type acƟ viƟ es, of which the District does not perform.  EliminaƟ ons of these 
charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various funcƟ ons 
concerned.

The Statement of AcƟ viƟ es demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given funcƟ on 
are off set by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are specifi cally associated with 
a funcƟ on.  Program revenues include 1) fees, fi nes, and charges paid by recipients of goods or 
services off ered by a given program and 2) grants and contribuƟ ons that are restricted to meeƟ ng 
the operaƟ onal or capital requirements of a parƟ cular funcƟ on.  Taxes and other items not properly 
included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

 The fund fi nancial statements provide informaƟ on about the District’s funds.  Funds are classifi ed 
into three categories:  governmental, proprietary and fi duciary.  During fi scal year 2015, the 
District used only the governmental fund category.  The emphasis of fund fi nancial statements is 
on the major governmental funds, which are each displayed in a separate column.  The remaining 
governmental fund is reported as a nonmajor fund.

Measurement Focus, Basis of AccounƟ ng and Financial Statement PresentaƟ on

Basis of accounƟ ng refers to when revenues and expenditures/expenses are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the fi nancial statements.  The government-wide fi nancial statements are 
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounǝ ng.  
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when liabiliƟ es are incurred, 
regardless of the Ɵ ming of related cash fl ows.  Ad valorem property taxes are recognized as revenues 
in the year for which they are levied.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenues as soon 
as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies (conƟ nued)

Governmental fund fi nancial statements are reported using the current fi nancial resources 
measurement focus and the modifi ed accrual basis of accounǝ ng.  Revenues are recognized as 
soon as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are considered measurable when the 
amount of the transacƟ on can be determined and available when they are collecƟ ble within the 
current period or soon enough thereaŌ er to pay liabiliƟ es of the current period.  For this purpose, 
the District considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the 
current fi scal period.  Expenditures are generally recorded when the related liabiliƟ es are incurred, 
as under accrual accounƟ ng.  However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related 
to compensated absences and other postemployment benefi ts, are recorded only when payment 
is due (or when payment is made).

Ad valorem property taxes, consolidated tax revenue (sales taxes, cigareƩ e taxes, motor vehicle 
privilege taxes and liquor taxes), interest associated with the current fi scal period, and federal, 
state and local grants are all considered to be suscepƟ ble to accrual and so have been recognized 
as revenues of the current fi scal period.  Charges for services, fi nes and contribuƟ ons are not 
suscepƟ ble to accrual because generally they are not measurable unƟ l received in cash. 

Ad valorem property tax revenue is recognized in the fi scal year in which the taxes become due 
to the extent they are collected during the fi scal year or soon enough thereaŌ er that they can be 
used to fi nance current period expenditures (no later than 60 days aŌ er year-end).

 The District reports unearned revenue in the fund fi nancial statements balance sheets.  Unearned 
revenues arise when potenƟ al revenue does not meet both the measurable and available criteria 
for recogniƟ on in the current period.  Unearned revenues also arise when resources are received 
by the government before it has a legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to 
the incurrence of qualifying expenditures.  In subsequent periods, when both revenue recogniƟ on 
criteria are met, or when the government has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for unearned 
revenue is removed from the balance sheet and revenues are recognized.

The District classifi es and reports the following as major governmental funds:
 

The General Fund is the District’s primary operaƟ ng fund.  It accounts for all fi nancial 
resources and costs associated with library acƟ viƟ es, except those that are required to be 
accounted for in other funds.
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies (conƟ nued)

The ContribuƟ ons and Grants Special Revenue Fund is used to account for and report 
donaƟ ons and grants that are restricted, commiƩ ed, or assigned to expenditure for specifi c 
purposes generally dictated by the donor or the grant award.

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for and report fi nancial resources that are 
restricted, commiƩ ed, or assigned to expenditure for principal and interest.

AddiƟ onally, the District reports the following nonmajor governmental fund types:

The Capital ConstrucƟ on Fund is used to account for and report fi nancial resources that 
are restricted, commiƩ ed, or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the 
improvement, acquisiƟ on or construcƟ on of capital faciliƟ es and other capital assets.

The District has no nongovernmental fund types.

Assets, LiabiliƟ es, Deferred Ouƞ lows/Infl ows of Resources and Net PosiƟ on/Fund Balance

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The District maintains two checking accounts and invests resources with the State of Nevada Local 
Government Investment Pool (LGIP).  The District pools cash resources of its various funds in order 
to facilitate the management of cash and maximize investment earning potenƟ al.  Cash applicable 
to a parƟ cular fund is readily idenƟ fi able.  

Cash and cash equivalents include currency on hand, demand deposits with banks and other highly 
liquid investments, with original maturiƟ es of three months or less from the date of acquisiƟ on, 
which are readily converƟ ble to cash.  

As more fully described in Note 3, state statutes authorize the District to invest in obligaƟ ons of 
the U.S. Treasury, certain farm loan bonds, certain securiƟ es issued by Nevada local governments, 
repurchase agreements, banker’s acceptances, commercial paper, negoƟ able cerƟ fi cates of deposit, 
Local Government Investment Pool, and money market mutual funds.  All investments are stated 
at fair value.
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies (conƟ nued)

 Ad Valorem Property Taxes

Ad valorem taxes on real property are levied based on the assessed valuaƟ ons as of January 1st of 
each year.  A lien is placed on the property on July 1st of each year, and the taxes are due on the 
third Monday in August.  The taxes can be paid in four installments on or before the third Monday 
in August and the fi rst Mondays in October, January and March.  In the event of nonpayment, the 
County Treasurer is authorized to hold the property for two years, subject to redempƟ on upon 
payment of taxes, penalƟ es and costs, together with interest from the date the taxes were due 
unƟ l paid.  If delinquent taxes are not paid within the two-year redempƟ on period, the County 
Treasurer obtains a deed to the property free of all encumbrances.  Upon receipt of deed, the 
County Treasurer may sell the property to saƟ sfy the tax lien.

Prepaid Items

Certain payments to vendors refl ect costs applicable to future accounƟ ng periods and are recorded 
as prepaid items in both the government-wide and fund fi nancial statements.  The cost of prepaid 
items is recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are defi ned as those assets with an iniƟ al cost of $2,500 or more and an esƟ mated 
useful life of more than one year.  Library books and materials purchased throughout the fi scal year 
are combined together as one item and considered a capital asset. All purchased or constructed 
capital assets are reported at cost or esƟ mated historical cost.  Donated assets are recorded at 
their esƟ mated fair value at the date of donaƟ on.  Book deleƟ ons are computed using the average 
cost per book, as determined from the purchases over a period of years.  DepreciaƟ on is calculated 
using the straight-line method over the following esƟ mated useful lives:

     
Asset Class Years

Buildings 30
Computer equipment 3
Equipment 5-20
Furniture 7
Land improvements 20
Library materials 5
Vehicles 5
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 NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies (conƟ nued)

Long-Term Debt

In the government-wide fi nancial statements, long-term debt is reported as a liability in the 
Statement of Net PosiƟ on.  Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amorƟ zed over the 
life of the bonds using the straight-line method, if material.  For current and advance refundings 
resulƟ ng in defeasance of debt, the diff erence between the reacquisiƟ on price and the net carrying 
amount of the old debt should be reported as a deferred ouƞ low of resources or a deferred infl ow 
of resources and recognized as a component of interest expense in a systemaƟ c and raƟ onal 
manner over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, whichever is shorter. 
Debt issuance costs are recognized as an expense in the period incurred.

For governmental fund types, bond discounts and issuance costs are recognized during the 
current period. The face amount of bonds issued is reported as other fi nancing sources, as are 
bond premiums. Bond discounts and payments to advance refunding agents are recorded as 
other fi nancing uses. Issuance costs, even if withheld from the proceeds received and payments 
to current refunding agents, are reported as debt service expenditures.

Deferred Ouƞ lows/Infl ows of Resources

In addiƟ on to assets, the statement of fi nancial posiƟ on will someƟ mes report a separate secƟ on 
for deferred ouƞ lows of resources. This separate fi nancial element, deferred ouƞ lows of resources, 
represents a consumpƟ on of net posiƟ on that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be 
recognized as an ouƞ low of resources (expense/expenditure) unƟ l then. The District only has one 
item that qualifi es for reporƟ ng in the category, which is the deferred ouƞ low of resources related 
to pensions.  AddiƟ onal informaƟ on on this item may be found in Note 3.

In addiƟ on to liabiliƟ es, the statement of fi nancial posiƟ on will someƟ mes report a separate secƟ on 
for deferred infl ows of resources. This separate fi nancial statement element, deferred infl ows of 
resources, represents an acquisiƟ on of net posiƟ on that applies to a future period(s) and so will 
not be recognized as an infl ow of resources (revenue) unƟ l that Ɵ me. The District has two such 
items that qualify for reporƟ ng in this category; deferred infl ow of resources related to pensions  
(see Note 3) and unavailable revenue-ad valorem property taxes.  The later item, which arises only 
under a modifi ed accrual basis of accounƟ ng, is reported only in the governmental funds balance 
sheet. This amount is deferred and recognized as an infl ow of resources in the period that the 
amounts become available.   



HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

37

NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies (conƟ nued)

Equity Classifi caƟ ons

In the government-wide fi nancial statements, net posiƟ on is displayed in three components:

Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciaƟ on 
and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, notes, or other borrowings that 
are aƩ ributable to the acquisiƟ on, construcƟ on, or improvement of those assets. 

Restricted net posiƟ on - Consists of net posiƟ on with constraints placed on their use either 
by 1) external groups such as creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or 
laws or regulaƟ ons of other governments; or 2) by law through consƟ tuƟ onal provisions 
or enabling legislaƟ on.

Unrestricted net posiƟ on - Consists of all other net posiƟ on that does not meet the defi niƟ on 
of restricted or net investment in capital assets.

Net PosiƟ on Flow AssumpƟ on

SomeƟ mes, the District will fund outlays for a parƟ cular purpose from both restricted (e.g., restricted 
grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources.  In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted 
– net posiƟ on and unrestricted – net posiƟ on in the government-wide fi nancial statements, a fl ow 
assumpƟ on must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied.  It 
is the District’s policy to consider restricted – net posiƟ on to have been depleted before unrestricted 
– net posiƟ on is applied, but reserves the right to selecƟ vely deplete unrestricted – net posiƟ on 
fi rst to defer the use of restricted – net posiƟ on.

Fund Balance Flow AssumpƟ on

SomeƟ mes, the District will fund outlays for a parƟ cular purpose from both restricted and 
unrestricted resources (the total of commiƩ ed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance).  In order 
to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, commiƩ ed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance 
in the government-wide fi nancial statements, a fl ow assumpƟ on must be made about the order 
in which the resources are considered to be applied.  The District would typically use restricted 
fund balances fi rst, followed by commiƩ ed fund balances, and then assigned fund balances, as 
appropriate opportuniƟ es arise, but reserves the right to selecƟ vely deplete unassigned fund 
balances fi rst to defer the use of these other classifi ed fund balances.
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NOTE 1 – Summary of Signifi cant AccounƟ ng Policies (conƟ nued)

 Fund Balance Policies

Governmental fund balances are classifi ed as follows:
  

Nonspendable Fund Balance - Includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are 
either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained 
intact.  This classifi caƟ on includes prepaid items.

Restricted Fund Balance - Includes constraints placed on the use of these resources that are 
either externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors or 
other governments; or are imposed by laws (through consƟ tuƟ onal provisions or enabling 
legislaƟ on).

CommiƩ ed Fund Balance - Includes amounts that can be used only for a specifi c purpose 
because of a formal acƟ on (resoluƟ on) by the Board of Trustees, which is the District’s 
highest level of decision-making authority.  Those constraints remain binding unless removed 
or changed in the same manner employed to previously commit those resources.

Assigned Fund Balance – Includes amounts that are constrained by the District’s intent to 
be used for specifi c purposes, but do not meet the criteria to be classifi ed as restricted 
or commiƩ ed.  The Board of Trustees, has by formal board acƟ on, adopted the District’s 
fund balance policy delegaƟ ng authority to assign fund balances to the District’s ExecuƟ ve 
Director.  The Board may also assign fund balance as it does when appropriaƟ ng fund 
balance to cover a gap between esƟ mated revenues and appropriaƟ ons in the subsequent 
year’s appropriated budget.  Constraints imposed on the use of assigned amounts can be 
removed without formal acƟ on by the Board of Trustees.    

Unassigned Fund Balance – This is the residual classifi caƟ on of fund balance in the General 
Fund, which has not been reported in any other classifi caƟ on.  The General Fund is the 
only fund that can report a posiƟ ve unassigned fund balance.  Other governmental funds 
might report a negaƟ ve unassigned fund balance as a result of overspending for specifi c 
purposes for which amounts have been restricted, commiƩ ed, or assigned.



HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

39

NOTE 2 – Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability

Budgetary InformaƟ on

The District adheres to the Local Government Budget and Finance Act, incorporated within the 
statutes of the State of Nevada, which includes the following major procedures to establish the 
budgetary data that is refl ected in these fi nancial statements:

1. On or before April 15, the Library Board of Trustees files a tentative budget with the Nevada 
Department of Taxation.

2. Public hearings on the tentative budget are held during the third week in May.

3. Prior to June 1, at a public hearing, the Board indicates changes, if any, to be made to the 
tentative budget and adopts a final budget by the favorable vote of a majority of the members 
of the Board.

4. Formal budgetary integration in the financial records is employed to enhance management 
control during the year.

5. Budgets for all funds are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) and appropriations lapse at year end.

6. Statutory regulations require budget controls to be exercised at the function level.  Management 
is authorized to transfer budget amounts between functions or funds if amounts do not exceed 
total appropriations and the Board of Trustees is notified at the next regular meeting.  

7. Budget augmentations in excess of original budgetary amounts may not be made without 
prior approval of the Board of Trustees following a public hearing.  Such augmentations 
become effective upon receipt of resolution by the Nevada Department of Taxation.  Various 
supplemental appropriations were approved during the year to reflect necessary changes in 
spending and the corresponding additional resources available.

8. In accordance with Statute, actual expenditures may not exceed appropriations in the various 
functions of the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, and the Capital Projects Funds.
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NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued)

 The District invests through pooling of monies.  The pooling of monies is theoreƟ cally invested 
on the whole and not as a combinaƟ on of monies from each fund belonging to the pool.  In this 
manner, the District’s Chief Financial Offi  cer is able in invest the monies at a higher interest rate 
for a longer period of Ɵ me.  Interest revenue is apporƟ oned annually to each fund in the pool 
based on the average cash balance of the fund for each month.  Investments made by the Chief 
Financial Offi  cer are regulated by Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS 355.170). 

NRS 355.170 sets forth acceptable investments for Nevada local governments.  The District has not 
adopted a formal investment policy that would limit its investment choices or limit its exposure 
to certain risks beyond that set forth in the statutes.

The following table idenƟ fi es the investment types and minimum credit raƟ ngs authorized for the 
District by NRS 355.170:

Maximum 
Maturity

Maximum 
Percentage 
of Porƞ olio

Maximum 
Investment 

in One 
Issuer

Minimum RaƟ ngs

Authorized Investment Type  S & P Moody’s

Banker’s Acceptances 180 20% 5% A-1 P-1

Commercial Paper 270 days 20% None A-1 P-1

Money Market Mutual Funds None None None AAA Aaa

NegoƟ able CerƟ fi cates of Deposit None None None n/a n/a

Collateralized NonnegoƟ able CerƟ fi cates of 
Deposit None None None n/a n/a

NegoƟ able notes/medium-term obligaƟ ons of 
local government of the State of Nevada 5 years None None n/a n/a

Repurchase Agreements 90 days None 10% n/a n/a

U.S. Treasury ObligaƟ ons 10 years None None n/a n/a

U.S. Agency SecuriƟ es:

Federal NaƟ onal Mortgage AssociaƟ on 10 years None None n/a n/a

Federal Agricultural Mortgage CorporaƟ on 10 years None None n/a n/a

Federal Farm Credit Bank 10 years None None n/a n/a

Federal Home Loan Bank 10 years None None n/a n/a

Federal Home Loan Mortgage CorporaƟ on 10 years None None n/a n/a

Government NaƟ onal Mortgage AssociaƟ on 10 years None None n/a n/a

Local Government Investment Pool None None None n/a n/a
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NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued)

As of June 30, 2015, the District had the following investments and maturiƟ es:

MaturiƟ es Fair Value
Pooled Investments:

State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) 108 days* $ 1,002,682

Total Pooled Investments $ 1,002,682

*Represents average weighted maturity

The District is a voluntary parƟ cipant in the State of Nevada Local Government Investment Pool 
(LGIP), which has regulatory oversight from the Board of Finance of the State of Nevada.  The 
District’s investment in the LGIP is reported at fair value.  The District’s investment in the LGIP 
is equal to its original investment plus monthly allocaƟ ons of interest income, and realized and 
unrealized gains and losses, which is the same as the value of the pool shares.

Interest rate risk is the risk of possible reducƟ on in the value of a security, especially a bond, 
resulƟ ng from a rise in interest rates.  The District does not have a formal investment policy that 
limits investment maturiƟ es as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
increasing interest rates beyond those specifi ed in the statutes.

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfi ll 
its obligaƟ on and is a funcƟ on of the credit quality raƟ ng of investments.  The LGIP is an unrated 
external investment pool and as noted above, the District has no formal investment policy that 
specifi es minimum acceptable credit raƟ ngs.
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Capital Assets

The following schedule summarizes the changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2015:
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Balance Balance
Governmental Activities: July 1, 2014 Additions Deletions June 30, 2015
Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land 1,867,359$ $ $ 1,867,359$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated: 1,867,359 1,867,359
Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings 18,607,679 40,989 18,648,668
Computer equipment 37,387 (6,476) 30,911
Equipment 621,511 17,456 (2,082) 636,885
Furniture 514,758 (3,161) 511,597
Land improvements 599,912 599,912
Library materials 10,304,593 1,016,608 (1,303,928) 10,017,273
Vehicles 142,743 142,743

Total capital assets, being depreciated 30,828,583 1,075,053 (1,315,647) 30,587,989
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (4,678,518) (621,622) (5,300,140)
Computer equipment (37,387) 6,476 (30,911)
Equipment (192,324) (54,462) 1,770 (245,016)
Furniture (493,569) (12,177) 3,161 (502,585)
Land improvements (149,980) (29,996) (179,976)
Library materials (8,220,769) (976,870) 1,303,928 (7,893,711)
Vehicles (126,008) (3,789) (129,797)

Total accumulated depreciation (13,898,555) (1,698,916) 1,315,335 (14,282,136)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 16,930,028 (623,863) (312) 16,305,853
Governmental activities capital assets, net 18,797,387$ (623,863)$ (312)$ 18,173,212$

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the government as follows:
Governmental Activities:

Culture and recreation 1,698,916$
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Long-Term Debt

Changes to Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt, other than compensated absences, is used to construct, maintain, and equip 
library faciliƟ es. The following schedule summarizes the changes in long-term debt:

Payment Requirements for Debt Service
 

The general obligaƟ on bonds typically have been liquidated by the Debt Service Fund.  Compensated 
absences typically have been liquidated by the General Fund.  The District paid off  the outstanding 
general obligaƟ on bond during fi scal year 2015.

Interfund AcƟ vity

Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2015 consisted of the following:

Transfers in

Debt Service 
Fund

Capital 
ConstrucƟ on 

Fund Total
Transfers out:
General Fund $       4,220 $        50,000 $     54,220

 
Transfers are made to move unrestricted revenues collected in the General Fund to fi nance various 
programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizaƟ on.
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Balance Balance Due in
July 1, 2014 Additions Deletions June 30, 2015 2015 2016

General Obligation Bonds:
Series 2012, Medium term
refunding bond
$1,867,700, due in semi
annual installments
beginning 2012 through
December 1, 2018;
interest varies between
1.11% and 2.80% 1,517,900 (1,517,900)

Compensated absences 614,557 371,445 (373,597) 612,405 368,689

Total Long Term Debt 2,132,457$ 371,445$ (1,891,497)$ 612,405$ 368,689$



HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

45

NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued)
 
Defi ned Benefi t Pension Plan

Plan DescripƟ on:  All the District employees who work at least half-Ɵ me are covered by the Public 
Employees ReƟ rement System of the State of Nevada (PERS), a cost sharing, mulƟ ple-employer, 
defi ned benefi t plan administered by the PERS.  All full-Ɵ me employees are mandated by state law 
to parƟ cipate in PERS.  The District employees have a choice as to whether to be enrolled under 
a non-contributory plan where no benefi ts are payable unless they reach the vesƟ ng period of 
fi ve years or a contributory plan where employee contribuƟ ons are refunded to the employee 
if they do not reach their vesƟ ng period.  PERS issues a publicly available fi nancial report, which 
includes fi nancial statements and required supplementary informaƟ on for PERS.  That report may 
be obtained by wriƟ ng to the Public Employees ReƟ rement System of the State of Nevada, 693 
West Nye Lane, Carson City, Nevada 89703-1599 or by calling (775) 687-4200.

Benefi ts Provided:  Benefi ts, as required by the Nevada Revised Statutes, are determined by the 
number of years of accredited service at Ɵ me of reƟ rement and the member’s highest average 
compensaƟ on in any 36 consecuƟ ve months with special provisions for members entering the 
System on or aŌ er January 1, 2010.  Post-reƟ rement increases are provided by authority of NRS 
286.575 - .579.  Benefi t payments to which parƟ cipants or their benefi ciaries may be enƟ tled under 
the plan include pension benefi ts, disability benefi ts, and survivor benefi ts.  

Monthly benefi t allowances for members are computed as 2.5% of average compensaƟ on for each 
accredited year of service prior to July 1, 2001. For service earned on and aŌ er July 1, 2001, this 
mulƟ plier is 2.67% of average compensaƟ on. For members entering the System on or aŌ er January 
1, 2010, there is a 2.5% mulƟ plier. The System off ers several alternaƟ ves to the unmodifi ed service 
reƟ rement allowance which, in general, allow the reƟ red employee to accept a reduced service 
reƟ rement allowance payable monthly during his or her lifeƟ me and various opƟ onal monthly 
payments to a named benefi ciary aŌ er his or her death. 

The normal ceiling limitaƟ on on monthly benefi ts allowances is 75% of average compensaƟ on. 
However, a member who has an eff ecƟ ve date of membership before July 1, 1985, is enƟ tled to a 
benefi t of up to 90% of average compensaƟ on.  Post-reƟ rement increases are provided by authority 
of NRS 286.575 - .579.

VesƟ ng:  Regular members are eligible for reƟ rement at age 65 with fi ve years of service, at age 60 
with 10 years of service, or at any age with thirty years of service.  Regular members entering the 
System on or aŌ er January 1, 2010, are eligible for reƟ rement at age 65 with fi ve years of service, 
or age 62 with 10 years of service, or any age with thirty years of service.
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 NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued)
 
ContribuƟ ons:  Plan members elecƟ ng the non-contributory plan are funded under a plan whereby 
the District is required to contribute all amounts due under the plan.  Plan members elecƟ ng the 
contributory plan are funded under a plan whereby the District is required to contribute one-half 
the amounts due under the plan and the employee contributes the other half due.  The contribuƟ on 
requirements are established by Chapter 286 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, which requires 
adjustments on each odd numbered year based on the actuarially determined contribuƟ on rate 
indicated in the biennial actuarial valuaƟ on.  The District’s contribuƟ on rates and the amounts 
contributed (equal to the required contribuƟ ons) for the last three years are as follows:

Non-Contributory Plan Contributory Plan

Fiscal Year
Regular 
Member ContribuƟ on

Regular 
Member ContribuƟ on

Total 
ContribuƟ on

2014-15 25.75% $      720,484 13.25% $       17,537 $        738,021
2013-14 25.75% 620,947 13.25% 30,985 651,932
2012-13 23.75% 585,087 12.25% 32,457 617,544

Postemployment Benefi ts Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

Plan DescripƟ on:  ReƟ rees of the District may conƟ nue insurance through exisƟ ng plans, if enrolled 
in PERS and an acƟ ve employee at the Ɵ me of reƟ rement.  The two programs available to acƟ ve 
employees and reƟ rees are the Clark County Self-Funded Group Medical and Dental Benefi ts Plan 
(CCSF), an agent mulƟ ple-employer defi ned benefi t plan, and Health Plan of Nevada (HPN), a fully-
insured health maintenance organizaƟ on (HMO) plan.

The CCSF is not administered as a qualifying trust or equivalent arrangement, as defi ned by GASB 
Statement No. 45, and is included in the Clark County comprehensive annual fi nancial report 
(CAFR) as an internal service fund (the Self-Funded Group Insurance Fund).  The CCSF report may 
be obtained by wriƟ ng Clark County, Nevada, PO Box 551210, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1210.

Employees reƟ ring prior to September 1, 2008 could opt enrollment in the state program of 
insurance.  This program, the Public Employee Benefi t Program (PEBP), is an agent mulƟ ple-
employer defi ned benefi t OPEB plan.
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NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued)

 The PEBP issues a publicly available fi nancial report that includes fi nancial statements and required 
supplementary informaƟ on.  The PEBP report may be obtained by wriƟ ng Public Employee Benefi t 
Plan, 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 1001, Carson City, Nevada 89701 or by calling (800) 326-5496.

Each plan provides medical, dental, and vision benefi ts to eligible acƟ ve and reƟ red employees and 
benefi ciaries.  CCSF and HPN benefi t provisions are established and amended through negoƟ aƟ ons 
between the District and Clark County.  PEBP benefi t provisions are established and may be amended 
by the Nevada State Legislature.

ContribuƟ ons:  For the CCSF and HPN plans, contribuƟ on requirements of plan members and the 
District are established and may be amended through negoƟ aƟ ons between the District and Clark 
County.  

The District pays 100% of the monthly premiums for acƟ ve employees, ranging between $420-$474, 
or 82% of the monthly premiums for acƟ ve employees and their dependents, ranging between 
$645-$1,026. ReƟ rees in the CCSF and HPN programs receive no direct subsidy from the District.  
ReƟ ree loss experience is pooled with acƟ ve loss experience for the purpose of seƫ  ng rates.  The 
diff erence between the true claim cost and the blended premium is an implicit rate subsidy that 
creates an OPEB cost for the District.  The District currently pays for postemployment healthcare 
benefi ts on a pay-as-you-go basis.  There are currently four reƟ rees parƟ cipaƟ ng in either CCSF 
or HPN.

The District is required to pay the PEBP an explicit subsidy, based on years of service, for reƟ rees 
who enroll in this plan.  The subsidy is paid on a pay-as-you-go basis and is set, and may only be 
amended, by the Nevada State Legislature.  In fi scal year 2015, this subsidy ranged from $18-$446 
per reƟ ree, per month for eight reƟ rees.  

 Annual OPEB cost (expense) is calculated based on the annual required contribuƟ on (ARC) of the 
employer, an amount determined in accordance with the parameters of GASB Statement No. 45.  
The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal 
costs each year and amorƟ ze any unfunded actuarial liabiliƟ es (or funding excess) over a period 
not to exceed thirty years.  The following table shows the components of the District’s annual 
OPEB cost for the year, the amount contributed to the plan, and the changes in the District’s net 
OPEB obligaƟ ons.
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 T he District’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the OPEB Plan, 
and the net OPEB obligaƟ on for fi scal years ended June 30, 2015 and the two preceding years are 
as follows:

CCSF and Balance
HPN PEBP Total

Annual required contribution (ARC) 431,686$ 17,834$ 449,520$
Interest on net OPEB obligation 76,098 3,144 79,242
Adjustment to the ARC (94,068) (3,832) (97,900)

Annual OPEB cost (expense) 413,716 17,146 430,862
Contributions made (7,768) (11,264) (19,032)

Increase in net OPEB obligations 405,948 5,882 411,830
Net OPEB obligation beginning of year 1,906,912 57,468 1,964,380
Net OPEB obligation end of year 2,312,860$ 63,350$ 2,376,210$

Plan Year Ended
Annual OPEB

Cost

Actual
Employer

Contributions
Percentage
Contributed

Net Ending
OPEB

Obligation

CCSF and HPN June 30, 2013 429,413$ 33,759$ 7.86% 1,511,258$
CCSF and HPN June 30, 2014 429,413 33,759 7.86% 1,906,912
CCSF and HPN June 30, 2015 413,716 7,768 1.88% 2,312,860

PEBP June 30, 2013 15,657 11,110 70.96% 52,975
PEBP June 30, 2014 15,657 11,164 71.30% 57,468
PEBP June 30, 2015 17,146 11,264 65.69% 63,350

Combined June 30, 2013 445,070 44,869 10.08% 1,564,233
Combined June 30, 2014 445,070 44,923 10.09% 1,964,380
Combined June 30, 2015 430,862 19,032 4.42% 2,376,210
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CCSF and HPN PEBP
Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) 3,415,236$ 320,716$
Actuarial value of plan assets
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 3,415,236$ 320,716$

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan assets/AAL) 0% 0%

Covered payroll 2,961,332$ N/A*

UAAL as percentage of covered payroll 115% N/A*

*PEBP is a closed plan; and therefore, there are no current employees covered by the PEBP.

NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued)

Funded Status and Funding Progress:  Using the most recent actuarial valuaƟ on as  of July 1, 2014, 
the following is the funded status of the OPEB plan:
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The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary informaƟ on, will provide 
mulƟ -year trend informaƟ on that shows whether the actuarial value of the plan assets is increasing 
or decreasing over Ɵ me relaƟ ve to the actuarial accrued liability for benefi ts.

Actuarial Methods and AssumpƟ ons:  ProjecƟ ons of benefi ts are based on the substanƟ ve plan 
(the plan as understood by the employer and plan parƟ cipants) and include the types of benefi ts 
in force at the valuaƟ on date and the paƩ ern of sharing benefi t costs between the District and the 
plan members.  Actuarial calculaƟ ons refl ect a long-term perspecƟ ve and employ methods and 
assumpƟ ons that are designed to reduce short-term volaƟ lity in actuarial accrued liabiliƟ es and 
the actuarial value of assets.  Signifi cant methods and assumpƟ ons were as follows:
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NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued) 
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CCSF, HPN and PEBP
Actuarial valuation date July 1, 2014
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar amount
Amortization method 30 years, open, level dollar amount
Remaining amortization period 30 years remaining as of July 1, 2014
Asset valuation N/A, no assets in trust

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 4.00%
Projected salary increases

N/A; unfunded actuarial accrued liability
amortized as a level dollar amount

Cost of living adjustments N/A
General inflation rate N/A
Healthcare inflation rates:

PPO Medical and Drug 7% in 2015/2016, grading down .25% per year
until reaching ultimate rate of 5.0%

HMO 7% in 2015/2016, grading down .25% per year
until reaching ultimate rate of 5.0%

Dental 4.0% per year
Operating expenses 2.5% per year
Retiree contributions Same trend for corresponding medical plan

Actuarial valuaƟ ons involve esƟ mates of the value of reported amounts and assumpƟ ons about 
the probability of events in the future.  Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the 
plans and the annual required contribuƟ ons of the employer are subject to conƟ nual revisions as 
actual results are compared to past expectaƟ ons and new esƟ mates are made about the future. 

Pension LiabiliƟ es, Pension Expense, and Deferred Ouƞ lows of Resources and Deferred Infl ow of 
Resources Related to Pensions

At June 30, 2015, the District reported a liability of $4,698,399 for its proporƟ onate share of the net 
pension liability.  The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2014, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuaƟ on as of 
that date. The District’s proporƟ on of the net pension liability was based on a projecƟ on of the 
District’s long-term share of contribuƟ ons to the pension plan relaƟ ve to the projected contribuƟ ons 
of all parƟ cipaƟ ng agencies, actuarially determined.  At June 30, 2014, the District’s proporƟ on was 
0.04508%, which as an increase of 0.00126% from its proporƟ on measured as of June 30, 2013.
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NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued) 

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the District recognized pension expense of $618,107. At June 
30, 2015, the District reported deferred ouƞ lows of resources and deferred infl ows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience 224,844
Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments 986,856
Changes in proportion and difference between
District contributions and proportionate share of
contributions 15,765
District contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 738,021

Total 753,786$ 1,211,700$

$738,021 reported as deferred ouƞ lows of resources related to pensions resulƟ ng from District 
contribuƟ ons subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reducƟ on of the net 
pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2016.  Other amounts reported as deferred ouƞ lows 
of resources and deferred infl ows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows:

Reporting period ending June 30:
2016 (282,437)$
2017 (282,437)
2018 (282,437)
2019 (282,437)
2020 (38,933)
Thereafter (27,254)
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NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued) 

Actuarial AssumpƟ ons:  The District’s net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2014, 
and the total pension liability used to calculaƟ on the net pension liability was determined by an 
actuarial valuaƟ on as of that date.  Total pension liability was determined using the following 
actuarial assumpƟ ons, applied to all periods included in the measurement:
    
            Infl aƟ on Rate 3.50%
            Payroll Growth 5.00%, including infl aƟ on
            Investment Rate of Return 8.00%
            ProducƟ vity Pay Increase .075%
            Projected Salary Increases 4.60% to 9.75%, depending on service, including 

infl aƟ on and producƟ vity increases
            Consumer Price Index 3.50%
            Other assumpƟ ons Same as those used in the June 30, 2014 funding 

actuarial valuaƟ on

 Actuarial assumpƟ ons used in the June 30, 2014 valuaƟ on were based on results of the experience 
review completed in 2013.  

Investment Policy:  PERS policies which determine the investment porƞ olio target asset allocaƟ on 
are established by the PERS Board.  The asset allocaƟ on is reviewed annually and is designed to 
meet the future risk and return needs of the System.

The following was the PERS Board adopted policy target asset allocaƟ on as of June 30, 2014:

Asset Class Target AllocaƟ on

Long-Term 
Geometric Expected 
Real Rate of Return*

DomesƟ c Equity 42% 5.50%
InternaƟ onal Equity 18% 5.75%
DomesƟ c Fixed Income 30% .25%
Private Markets 10% 6.80%
     Total 100%

*As of June 30, 2014, PERS’ long-term infl aƟ on assumpƟ on was 3.5%
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Discount Rate:  The discounted rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.00% as of 
June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2013.  The projecƟ on of cash fl ows used to determine the discount 
rate assumed that employee and employer contribuƟ ons will be made at the rate specifi ed in 
statute.  Based on that assumpƟ on, the pension plan’s fi duciary net posiƟ on at June 30, 2014, 
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefi t payments of current acƟ ve and 
inacƟ ve employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefi t payments to determine the total pension liability 
as of June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2013.

SensiƟ vity of the District’s ProporƟ onate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate:  The following presents the net pension liability of the District as of June 30, 2014, 
calculated using the discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what the District net pension liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (7.00%) or 
1-percentage-point higher (9.00%) than the current discount rate: 

1% Decrease in 
Discount Rate

 (7.00%)
Discount Rate 

(8.00%)

1% Increase in 
Discount Rate 

(9.00%)
Net Pension Liability $7,306,259 $4,698,399 $2,530,291

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net PosiƟ on:  Detailed informaƟ on about the pension plan’s fi duciary net 
posiƟ on is available in the PERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, available on the PERS 
website.

Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to theŌ  of, damage to, and destrucƟ on of 
assets, errors and omissions.  The District parƟ cipates in Clark County, Nevada’s insurance program 
to provide health insurance coverage for its employees.  The District carries insurance policies for 
liability, fi re, theŌ , auto, inland marine, workers compensaƟ on and Directors and Offi  cers coverage.  
SeƩ led claims resulƟ ng from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any 
of the past three fi scal years.
 

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015



NOTE 3 – Detailed Notes – All Funds (conƟ nued) 

Contracts

The District conƟ nued the interlocal agreement with the City of Henderson (the City) whereby the 
City provides for assistance in updaƟ ng or revising the the District master plan and allows the District 
to provide library services at faciliƟ es owned or operated by the City.  In addiƟ on, this agreement 
provides for the appointment of two members of the Board of Trustees by the Henderson City 
Council.  The original term of the interlocal agreement was six years, ending on June 30, 2007.  
This agreement was renegoƟ ated for another six years eff ecƟ ve July 1, 2007 and again on July 1, 
2013.  The current agreement will terminate on June 30, 2019 unless renewed for an addiƟ onal 
six years by mutual agreement of both parƟ es.  

The District conƟ nued leasing 4.36 acres of land from the City of Henderson, upon which the 
Paseo Verde Library is located.  This lease is for a period of 50 years, commencing May 16, 2000.  
The leased land is provided to the District at the nominal sum of $1 per year in exchange for other 
consideraƟ ons, such as payment of all uƟ liƟ es and janitorial services.  This lease is renewable for 
an addiƟ onal period of 48 years, unless cancelled by the District.

NOTE 4 – Restatement Adjustment 

As menƟ oned in Note 2 to the fi nancial statements, the District implemented GASB Statement 
No. 68, Accounǝ ng and Financial Reporǝ ng for Pensions, as amended by GASB Statement No. 71, 
Pension Transiǝ on for Contribuǝ ons Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date.  GASB Statement 
Nos. 68 and 71 establish standards for measuring and recognizing net pension assets and liabiliƟ es, 
deferred ouƞ lows of resources, deferred infl ows of resources, and expenses/expenditures related 
to pension benefi ts provided through defi ned benefi t pension plans.  This resulted in a restatement 
of beginnning net posiƟ on as follows: 

       
Governmental 

AcƟ viƟ es
Restatement adjustment-implementaƟ on 
of GASB 68:

Net pension liability $(5,928,159)
Deferred outflows - contributions 
made during fi scal year 2014 651,932

Total Restatement Adjustment $(5,276,227)

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Unfunded UAAL as a
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Annual percentage
Value of Accrued Accrued Funded Covered of Covered

Valuation Date Assets Liability (AAL) Liability (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

CCSF and HPN
7/1/2010 $ 2,628,135$ 2,628,135$ 0% 3,150,126$ 83%
7/1/2012 $ 3,432,845$ 3,432,845$ 0% 2,828,172$ 121%
7/1/2014 $ 3,415,236$ 3,415,236$ 0% 2,961,332$ 115%

PEBP
7/1/2010 $ 550,786$ 550,786$ 0% N/A* N/A*
7/1/2012 $ 294,702$ 294,702$ 0% N/A* N/A*
7/1/2014 $ 320,716$ 320,716$ 0% N/A* N/A*

*The Public Employees Benefit Plan is a closed plan and, therefore, there are not covered employees.

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2015
(2014)

District's proportion of the net pension
liability (asset) 0.04508%

District's proportionate share of the net
pension liability (asset) 4,698,399$

District's covered payroll 2,961,332$
District's proportionate share of the net

pension liability (asset) as a percentage
of its covered employee payroll 158.66%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 76.31%

*The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of 6/30.

Note: The District implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year 2015. Information prior to
2014 is not available.

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE
NET PENSION LIABILITY

Public Employees' Retirement System of Nevada

Last 10 Fiscal Years*
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2015
(2014)

Contractually required contribution 651,932$
Contributions in relation to the

contractually required contribution 651,932$
Contributions deficiency (excess) $
District's covered employee payroll 2,961,332$
Contributions as a percentage of

covered employee payroll 22.01%

Note: The District implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year 2015. Information
prior to 2014 is not available.

SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT CONTRIBUTIONS
Public Employees' Retirement System of Nevada

Last 10 Fiscal Years



NOTE 1 – Other Post Employee Benefi ts

This informaƟ on is intended to help users assess the District’s OPEB Plan’s status on a going-
concern basis, assess progress made in accumulaƟ ng assets to pay benefi ts when due, and make 
comparisons with other public employers.

The decrease in AAL and UAAL for the PEBP plan is due to declining parƟ cipaƟ on in the plan.

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
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Original and
Final Budgeted Actual Variance with

Amounts Amounts Final Budget
EXPENDITURES

Debt Service:
Principal 1,517,900$ 1,517,900$ $
Interest on bonds 4,220 4,220

Total expenditures 1,522,120 1,522,120

(Deficiency) of revenues
(under) expenditures (1,522,120) (1,522,120)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Transfers in 4,220 4,220

Net change in fund balance* (1,517,900) (1,517,900)

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,517,900 1,517,900
Fund balance, end of year $ $ $

* The net change in fund balance was included in the budget as an appropriation (i.e., spenddown) of fund balance.

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

MAJOR DEBT SERVICE FUND
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Original Final Actual Variance with
Budget Amounts Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES
Miscellaneous:

Investment income 42$ 42$ 131$ 89$

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Culture and recreation:
Services and supplies 130,000 89,000 89,000

Capital outlay 41,000 40,989 11

Total expenditures 130,000 130,000 40,989 89,011

(DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (129,958) (129,958) (40,858) 89,100

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Transfers in 50,000 50,000 50,000

Net change in fund balance* (79,958) (79,958) 9,142 89,100

Fund balance, beginning of year 91,918 91,918 106,235 14,317
Fund balance, end of year 11,960$ 11,960$ 115,377$ 103,417$

* The net change in fund balance was included in the budget as an appropriation (i.e., spenddown) of fund balance.

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Table 1

Governmental activities

Net
investment
in capital

assets

Restricted by
grants and

donors Unrestricted Total
2006 8,574,248$ $ 1,394,646$ 9,968,894$
2007 9,319,993 1,861,563 11,181,556
2008 10,565,647 1,954,882 12,520,529
2009 1 17,263,269 2,056,167 19,319,436
2010 19,098,166 2,527,554 21,625,720
2011 18,958,442 1,667,718 20,626,160
2012 18,183,276 125,477 1,347,258 19,656,011
2013 1 17,416,700 177,901 1,380,475 18,975,076
2014 1 17,279,487 233,711 (4,013,566) 13,499,632
2015 18,173,212 328,177 (5,544,627) 12,956,762

1 Restated

Fiscal Year

Net Position by Components
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(accrual basis of accounting)
(unaudited)
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HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Table 12

City of Per Capita Clark County Clark County
Henderson Personal Personal Unemployment School

Fiscal Year Population1 Income2 Income Rate3 Enrollment4

2005 2006 257,838 8,836,009,011 34,270 4.30% 291,510

2006 2007 265,589 9,331,499,855 35,135 4.70% 302,763

2007 2008 269,245 9,606,345,252 35,679 6.50% 308,783

2008 2009 273,804 9,653,025,150 35,255 12.30% 311,240

2009 2010 276,065 10,003,816,464 36,237 14.60% 309,476

2010 2011 277,502 8,841,491,222 31,861 13.80% 309,893

2011 2012 268,301 8,846,208,756 32,971 12.20% 308,447

2012 2013 269,916 8,690,214,958 32,196 10.10% 311,429

2013 2014 279,226 9,039,623,004 32,374 7.90% 314,643

2014 2015 286,273 8,355,722,814 29,188 7.00% 318,040

*Information not readily available

Sources:
1City of Henderson Community Development Department
2Applied Analysis, Las Vegas, NV
3Nevada Department of Employment Security
4Clark County School District (4th Week) Public School Enrollment Only

Demographic and Economic Information
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)
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Total
Less Capital Total Library Books Percentage of

Total Outlay Other Operating and Materials Total Operating
Expenditures than Books Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures

2005 2006 5,861,872$ (45,565)$ 5,816,307$ 831,321$ 14.29%

2006 2007 6,644,108 (69,479) 6,574,629 920,038 13.99%

2007 2008 6,943,668 (2,956) 6,940,712 817,072 11.77%

2008 2009 6,902,969 (3,500) 6,899,469 694,093 10.06%

2009 2010 7,558,213 (34,246) 7,523,967 693,245 9.21%

2010 2011 6,775,880 (19,859) 6,756,021 585,469 8.67%

2011 2012 6,443,582 (15,070) 6,428,512 533,857 8.30%

2012 2013 6,281,241 (37,194) 6,244,047 597,903 9.58%

2013 2014 6,254,734 (38,945) 6,215,789 620,211 9.98%

2014 2015 6,599,601 (17,456) 6,582,145 535,482 8.14%

Percentage of Operating Expenditures Spent on Library Books and Materials
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(unaudited)

General Fund

HENDERSON DISTRICT PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Table 18
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